
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 220-0835

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:6/19/2020 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:6/30/2020 6/30/2020

Title: Broadband Ad Hoc Committee, in coordination with the Chief Administrative Office, recommending the
Board:
1) Receive and file a presentation from NEO Connect regarding grant opportunities for Broadband
implementation in one or more specific priority areas;
2) Approve and authorize staff to submit an application for the Economic Development Administration
CARES Act Recovery Assistance grant (Funding Opportunity Number PWEAA2020);
3) Provide direction to staff regarding how much County match is authorized, and for which priority
area(s), choosing among the following options:
a) Authorize use of the current set aside in TOT dollars totaling $450,000 as the match, resulting in a
grant of up to $2,250,000 with a 20% County match.
b) Authorize use of more than set aside TOT funds (source to be determined) to come up with the
20% match, resulting in a higher grant amount.
c) Authorize use of the current set aside in TOT dollars as a match of less than 20%, based on
submission of a letter outlining the financial situation of the County as a result of COVID-19. (As an
example a 10% match would result in a $4,500,000 grant, a 15% match would result in a $3,000,000
grant).
d) Authorize use of more than set aside TOT funds (source to be determined) to come up with less
than the 20% match, based on submission of a letter outlining the financial situation of the County as
a result of COVID-19, resulting in a higher grant amount.
4) If above option c) or d) is chosen, approve and authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to submit
a match commitment letter as part of the grant application requesting a waiver of the 20% match and
asking for a lower percentage match, based upon relative economic distress of the region, including
loss of revenue and affirming that the County has exceeded its borrowing and taxing authority
(sample draft letter attached);
5) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute an amendment to Agreement 4555 with NEO Fiber, Inc.
dba NEO Connect, for $50,882, expanding the scope to include grant preparation and increasing the
not to exceed amount by $30,000 for a new total of $80,882 to include grant preparation support,
contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk; and
6) Authorize the Chief Administrative Office to include an additional $30,000 in the Economic
Development Division’s Fiscal Year 2020-21 Adopted Budget from the TOT Special Projects
Designation for the NEO Fiber, Inc amendment.

FUNDING:  Designation for TOT Special Projects. $450,000 has been appropriated in Fiscal Year
2020-21 for a Broadband grant match. If the Board desires to increase this amount in order to qualify
for a larger grant, additional funding would need to be identified out of the designated reserves.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - FY20 PWEAA NOFO including NCC and CARES 20-0835, 2. B - Report EDA Grant
Opportunity, Funding for Broadband Pilot 06-30-20, 3. C - El Dorado County Data Points from GSEC,
4. D - Sample EDA Broadband Match Grant Letter 6.23.20, 5. E - Neo Connect Presentation, 6. E -
Revised Neo Connect Presentation BOS Rcvd 6-29-2020, 7. F - Maps, 8. F- Revised Maps, 9. G -
Blue Route and Amendment II, 10. Public Comment Rcvd 6-25-2020 BOS 6-30-2020

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/26/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-0835, Version: 2

ApprovedBoard of Supervisors6/30/2020 2 Pass

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/26/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

